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RECOMMENDATION TO NAESB WGQ EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

                                       Requester:
Enbridge Inc./ El Paso – Tennessee Gas/El Paso – EPNG/Northern Natural Gas/ Williams Gas Pipeline
                                       Request No.: R09002 / R09007

1.  RECOMMENDED ACTION:
EFFECT OF EC VOTE TO ACCEPT RECOMMENDED ACTION:

  X  Accept as requested


  X  Change to Existing Practice

      Accept as modified below


      Status Quo

      Decline

2.  TYPE OF DEVELOPMENT/MAINTENANCE

Per Request:




Per Recommendation:
       Initiation




      Initiation 

  X  Modification




  X  Modification

      Interpretation



      Interpretation

      Withdrawal




      Withdrawal

      Principle 




      Principle 

      Definition 




      Definition 

      Business Practice Standard 


      Business Practice Standard 

  X  Document 




  X  Document 

      Data Element 



      Data Element

      Code Value 




      Code Value 

      X12 Implementation Guide


      X12 Implementation Guide

      Business Process Documentation

      Business Process Documentation

3.  RECOMMENDATION 
SUMMARY: 

Note:
This recommendation is based off of, and incorporates, the changes reflected in the recommendation for WGQ Annual Plan Item 3; REQ/RGQ AP Item 9 (Sandia Labs Updates) which was ratified July 11, 2008.
· Modify the following two Appendices in the NAESB WGQ Quadrant Electronic Delivery Mechanism Standards Manual as indicated below:

APPENDIX B - Minimum Technical Characteristics and Guidelines for the Developer and User of the Customer Activities Web Site
APPENDIX C - Minimum and Suggested Technical Characteristics and Guidelines for the Developer and User of the Informational Postings Web Site.
· Add two new ActiveX control browser plug-ins, Microsoft Reporting Services Client Print Control and Microsoft Silverlight to the list of internet browser plugins
· Delete Netscape as a supported browser 
· Add Mozilla Firefox as another browser option
BUSINESS PROCESS DOCUMENTATION (for addition, modification or deletion of business process documentation language)

Appendix B - Minimum Technical Characteristics and Guidelines for the Developer and User of the Customer Activities Web Site

Browser Characteristics (includes defined NAESB WGQ current versions): 

Features as supported by tThe latest Generally Available (GA) versions of eitherboth Netscape Firefox®
 and/or Internet Explorer®3 within 9 months of such GA version becoming available, characteristics including ‑

Frames & Nested Frames

Tables & Nested Tables

HTML

Cookies

JavaScript

SSL 128‑bit RSA Encryption

Style Sheets

Plug‑ins (GA versions within 9 months of such GA versions becoming available)

JAVA® 

ActiveX® 4 (Plug‑in for Netscape®)
Adobe Acrobat Reader® 5  

Microsoft Reporting Services Client Print Control ® 3 

Microsoft Silverlight ® 3 

Systems Incorporated

Independent Computer Architecture (ICA®) 6 ‑ Protocol used for remote control access to an application

Operating Systems:

Operating systems on a client workstation should be multithreaded, pre-emptive and should be the latest, stable version and service pack available as allowed in NAESB WGQ QEDM Appendices B and C.  
Hardware:

CPU 



>=1 GHz

Memory 


>=256 MB Physical

Display Resolution 

>=1024 x 768, 16K colors

Appendix C - Minimum and Suggested Technical Characteristics and Guidelines for the Developer and User of the Informational Postings Web Site
User technical characteristics provide specifications to the developer on the user environment for which the application will be designed and tested. Likewise, they will serve as guidelines to the user when purchasing the appropriate hardware and software to enable him/her to use the application.
Informational Postings Web Site User Technical Characteristics
	
	Minimum
	Suggested 

	Connection Device:
	56Kbs 
	Direct Connect

	
	
	

	Operating System:
	Multi-threaded & Preemptive
	

	
	
	

	RAM:
	256 MB
	>256 MB

	
	
	

	Browser Capabilities:
	Cookies & JavaScript
Frames & Nested Frames
Tables & Nested Tables
HTML 4.0
Adobe Acrobat Reader®
Microsoft Reporting Services Client Print Control®
Microsoft Silverlight ®
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	Display Resolution: 
	1024x768, 16k colors
	>1024x768, 16k colors


Definitions:

Minimum user technical characteristics - 

The environment and components for which the Web site application is designed and tested. This should include:

- a client environment comprised only of characteristics listed above, and,

- support for all mandated functions in accessing Informational Postings.
Suggested user technical characteristics - 

Environment or components not required to perform all mandated functions in accessing Informational Postings, but could provide an enhanced user experience.

Examples of User Workstations Meeting Criteria of
Informational Postings Web Site User Characteristics1
	
	Minimum
	Suggested

	Hardware:
	Pentium®2 1 GHz or equivalent
	Pentium® 1 GHz or greater

	
	
	

	RAM:
	256 MB
	> 256 MB

	
	
	

	Communication Device:
	56 Kbs
	Direct Connect
ISDN
Satellite
56 Kbs modem
DSL
Cable-Modem

	
	
	

	Monitor:
	12" Laptop
17" Desktop
	> 12" Laptop
> 17" Desktop

	
	
	

	Display Capabilities:
	1024x768
16k colors
	> 1024x768
> 16k colors

	
	
	

	Operating System:
	Windows® 2000
System 9®3
Solaris®4 8
	Solaris® 9

Solaris® 10
Mac® OS X
Windows® 2000

Windows® XP Pro

Windows® XP Home
Linux

	
	
	

	Browser:
	Microsoft Internet
	Microsoft Internet

	
	Explorer® 
	Explorer® 

	
	NetscapeFirefox®
	NetscapeFirefox®


4.  SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION
a.  Description of Request:

R09002:
Request that NAESB add two new ActiveX control browser plug-ins, Microsoft Reporting Services Client Print Control and Microsoft Silverlight to the NAESB Wholesale Gas Quadrant (WGQ) Quadrant Electronic Delivery Mechanism (QEDM) Manual in:

APPENDIX B - Minimum Technical Characteristics and Guidelines for the Developer and User of the Customer Activities Web Site and 

APPENDIX C - Minimum and Suggested Technical Characteristics and Guidelines for the Developer and User of the Informational Postings Web Site.

R09007:
Request that NAESB update the NAESB Wholesale Gas Quadrant (WGQ) Quadrant Electronic Delivery Mechanism (QEDM) Manual to delete Netscape as a supported browser and add Mozilla Firefox as another browser option:

APPENDIX B - Minimum Technical Characteristics and Guidelines for the Developer and User of the Customer Activities Web Site and 

APPENDIX C - Minimum and Suggested Technical Characteristics and Guidelines for the Developer and User of the Informational Postings Web Site.

b. Description of Recommendation:

WGQ EDM Subcommittee: 

See the WGQ EDM meeting minutes, and attachments for the supporting documentation, discussion, and voting records for the following dates:

· 04/23/2009
Motion:

April 23, 2009
Add the proposed modifications to the WGQ QEDM Standards Manual as set forth in this recommendation in the following WGQ QEDM appendices:

APPENDIX B - Minimum Technical Characteristics and Guidelines for the Developer and User of the Customer Activities Web Site and 

APPENDIX C - Minimum and Suggested Technical Characteristics and Guidelines for the Developer and User of the Informational Postings Web Site

Vote:

	Segment
	Votes Cast
	 
	Balanced Vote
	 

	 
	YES
	NO
	TOTAL
	YES
	NO
	TOTAL

	End Users
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	LDCs
	1
	0
	1
	1
	0
	1

	Pipeline
	5
	0
	5
	2
	0
	2

	Producer
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	Services
	1
	0
	 1
	1
	0
	1


c.  Business Purpose:

R09002:

These plug-ins will be an asset to the supported internet technologies that NAESB WGQ currently supports and will not only benefit Enbridge customers but also the overall NAESB industry.  The proposed plug-ins provide a rich user experience and seamless transition from currently supported NAESB technologies.  Both of these ActiveX control plug-ins are made available via a free download Microsoft.

R09007:

User’s environment supporting the above minimum characteristics should be able to access all NAESB WGQ standardized features of Informational Postings Web Sites.  As of March 1, 2008 the Netscape browser is no longer technically supported.  While this doesn’t mean that Netscape cannot be used, it is representative of a technology that is being phased out.  Due to Netscape dropping support of its browser, there have been 2 dominate browsers utilized.  They are (1) Microsoft’s Internet Explorer with 67% of market share and (2) Mozilla’s Firefox with 22% of market share.
Any other Web technologies may be considered for use by the developer as long as they can be used by the client without requiring special actions including firewall rule changes that are not specified in Appendix D, the use of a specific browser other than those specified in this Appendix, logons and downloads of special helper applications such as plug-ins, viewers or readers except as specifically identified in this Appendix.

1	Configuration shown indicates a minimum except where a specific level is established. ‘Minimum’ implies a level where a reasonable experience for the user may be achieved. These levels also indicate the level that a user may expect that a client has been tested. Results may be less than satisfactory, or may preclude use of a site, if the user chooses to use anything less than those levels shown.


�	Netscape® is a registered trademark of Netscape Communications Corp.Copyright (2005-2009 Mozilla


3	Internet® Explorer®, Microsoft Reporting Services Client Print Control®, and Silverlight are is a registered trademarks of Microsoft Corporation.


4	ActiveX® is a registered trademark of Microsoft Corporation.


5	Adobe®, Acrobat®, and Reader® are registered trademarks of Adobe.


6	ICA® is a registered trademark of Citrix Systems Inc.


1	Technical implementations above represent a non-comprehensive set of choices which an implementer may use. This list in no way should be construed as an endorsement by NAESB WGQ of any specific products. Other products supporting technical implementation may be used.


2	Pentium® is a registered trademark of Intel Corporation.


3	System 9® and Mac® OS X® are registered trademarks of Apple Computers, Inc.


4	Solaris® is a registered trademark of Sun Microsystems, Inc.
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